ORDINANCE NO. 2264

INTRODUCED BY: <u>ALLEN-THOMAS</u>, <u>FRANK</u>, <u>GRIMES</u>, <u>GUARDIOLA</u>, <u>HURST</u>, <u>HUSEMAN</u>, <u>MADERA</u>, <u>NOBLE</u>, <u>SMITH</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2020 BUDGET OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO BY APPROPRIATING A PORTION OF THE UNENCUMBERED FUND BALANCE OF THE COMMERCE CITY BRIGHTON SCHOOL DISTRICT USE TAX FUND (CCBSD) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$714,450 FOR INSTALLATION OF SYNTHETIC TURF AT STUART MIDDLE SCHOOL AND TRANSFERRING \$500,000 FROM THE CCBSD FUND TO THE CIPP FUND FOR SPORTS FIELD IMPROVEMENTS AT THREE LOCATIONS AND AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXPENDITURE THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The 2020 Budget of the City of Commerce City, Colorado, is hereby amended as follows:

- (a) There is hereby appropriated from the unencumbered fund balance in the Commerce City Brighton School District Use Tax Fund (CCSBD) an amount of \$714,450 for costs associated with installation of synthetic turf at Stuart Middle School. (Fund 140)
- (b) There is hereby transferred from the CCBSD fund to the CIPP fund in the amount of \$500,000 for costs associated with sports field improvements at three locations. (Fund 395)

SECTION 2. The expenditure of the funds herein appropriated and transferred is hereby authorized.

INTRODUCED, PASSED ON FIRST READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 2ND DAY OF MARCH 2020.

PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND PUBLIC NOTICE ORDERED THIS 6TH DAY OF APRIL 2020.

CITY OF COMMERCE CITY COLORADO

A TOTAL COT	
	Benjamin A. Huseman, Mayor
ATTEST	
Dylan A. Gibson, Deputy City Clerk	